
 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL  

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT  06051 

Phone: (860) 827-2935  Fax: (860) 827-2950 

E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov  

Web Site: portal.ct.gov/csc 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

 

December 28, 2021 

 

David Hoogasian 

Project Manager 

Network Building + Consulting, LLC 

100 Apollo Drive, Suite 303 

Chelmsford, MA 01824 

dhoogasian@nbcllc.com   

 

RE: TS-DISH-146-211112 - Dish Wireless LLC request for an order to approve tower sharing 

at an existing telecommunications facility located at 777 Talcottville Road, Vernon, 

Connecticut. 

 

Dear Mr. Hoogasian: 

 

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) is in receipt of your correspondence of December 15, 

2021 submitted in response to the Council’s December 9, 2021 notification of an incomplete 

request for tower sharing with regard to the above-referenced matter.  

 

The submission renders the request for tower sharing complete and the Council will process the 

request in accordance with the Federal Communications Commission 60-day timeframe. 

 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Melanie A. Bachman 

Executive Director 

 

MAB/IN/laf 

  

mailto:dhoogasian@nbcllc.com


 

S:\EMS_TS\1_BYTOWN\Vernon\TalcottvilleRd\DISH\ts-dish-146-211112_responseandacknowledgement_TalcottvilleRd_Vernon.docx 

 
 
From: David Hoogasian <dhoogasian@nbcllc.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, December 15, 2021 9:43 AM 
To: CSC-DL Siting Council <Siting.Council@ct.gov> 
Subject: RE: Council Incomplete letter: TS-DISH-146-211112 - 777 Talcottville Road, Vernon, 
Connecticut 

 
Good morning.  Attached please find supplemental documentation as requested for the above 

referenced Tower Share request: 

 

 Original Tower facility approval (Town of Vernon Zoning Approval 12.07.2000) 

 Project Narrative referencing the original facility approval 

 Property owner record card + Map 

 PE Stamped CD’s 

 
One (1) hard copy of these materials will be mailed in to you shortly.   

 

If you have any questions or need any further information, please feel free to contact me.  

 
 
Thank you, 
 
David Hoogasian  
Project Manager 
 
NETWORK  BUILDING  +  CONSULTING 
100 Apollo Drive | Suite 303 | Chelmsford, MA | 01824 
M 508.344.3343 
                                                      

 
 

 
 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fnetwork-building-consulting%2F&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Fontaine%40ct.gov%7C463e3af9a0dc4a58019f08d9bfd95e8d%7C118b7cfaa3dd48b9b02631ff69bb738b%7C0%7C0%7C637751763169158347%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=j2qhlgheNMEMCXZHwhpkr0WxpQt5JvPMUKWN%2FQ22f9k%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2FNBC_Wireless&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Fontaine%40ct.gov%7C463e3af9a0dc4a58019f08d9bfd95e8d%7C118b7cfaa3dd48b9b02631ff69bb738b%7C0%7C0%7C637751763169158347%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=Fmq%2B86FUpbFTuQMIjhxJr%2BF0MkSGBQsxeZb9rXYefqI%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2Fnbcllc&data=04%7C01%7CLisa.Fontaine%40ct.gov%7C463e3af9a0dc4a58019f08d9bfd95e8d%7C118b7cfaa3dd48b9b02631ff69bb738b%7C0%7C0%7C637751763169158347%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=RP%2FpCVfl5MVxs%2BiK4N18dthMuHzJRl0a1A32MkJgGCU%3D&reserved=0


 

 

 

 

100 Apollo Drive  +  Suite 303  +  Chelmsford, MA 01824  +  978.856.8308  +  www.networkbuilding.com 

December 15, 2021 
 
Melanie A. Bachman 
Executive Director 
Connecticut Siting Council 
10 Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT  06051 
 
 
Re:  Request of DISH Wireless LLC for an Order to Approve the Shared Use of an Existing Tower  
        777 Talcotville Road Vernon Rockville, CT 06066 
        Latitude: 41’51’48.4” / Longitude: -72’28’59.8”  
 
 
Dear Ms. Bachman:  
 
 Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes (“C.G.S.”) §16-50aa, as amended, DISH Wireless LLC (“DISH”) hereby 
requests an order from the Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) to approve the shared use by DISH of an existing 
telecommunication tower at 777 Talcotville Road in Vernon Rockville (the “Property”). The existing 160-foot monopole 
tower is owned by American Tower Corporation (“ATC”). The underlying property is owned by 777 Realty LLC.   DISH 
requests that the Council find that the proposed shared use of the ATC tower satisfies the criteria of C.G.S. §16-50aa and 
issue an order approving the proposed shared use. A copy of this filing is being sent to Daniel A. Champagne, Mayor for 
the Town of Vernon, Steven Prattson, Town of Vernon Building Official & 777 Realty LLC as the property owner.  
 
 
Background  
 
 The tower was approved by the Town of Vernon on December 7, 2000.  A copy of the approval is included in the 
filing attachments. The existing ATC facility consists of a 160-foot monopole tower located within an existing leased area. 
Verizon Wireless currently maintains antennas at the 150-foot level.  AT&T Mobility currently maintains antennas at the 
142-foot level.  Sprint/Nextel currently maintains antennas at the 130-foot level.  Metro PCS currently maintains antennas 
at the 120-foot level.  Equipment associated with these antennas are located at various positions within the tower and 
compound.   
 
 DISH is licensed by the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”) to provide wireless services throughout 
the State of Connecticut. DISH and ATC have agreed to the proposed shared use of the 777 Talcotville Road tower 
pursuant to mutually acceptable terms and conditions. Likewise, DISH and ATC have agreed to the proposed installation 
of equipment cabinets on the ground within the existing compound. ATC has authorized DISH to apply for all necessary 
permits and approvals that may be required to share the existing tower. 
(See attached Letter of Authorization) 
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 DISH proposes to install three (3) antennas, (1) Tower platform mount, (6) Remote radio units at the 107-foot 
level along with, (1) over voltage protection device (OVP) and (1) Hybrid cable. DISH will install an equipment cabinet on 
a 5'x7' equipment platform. DISH’s Construction Drawings provide project specifications for all proposed site improvement 
locations.   
The construction drawings also include specifications for DISH’s proposed antenna and groundwork.  
 
 
 C.G.S. § 16-50aa(c)(1) provides that, upon written request for approval of a proposed shared use, “if the Council 
finds that the proposed shared use of the facility is technically, legally, environmentally and economically feasible and 
meets public safety concerns, the council shall issue an order approving such a shared use.” DISH respectfully submits 
that the shared use of the tower satisfies these criteria. 

 
 
A.  Technical Feasibility. The existing ATC tower is structurally capable of supporting DISH’s proposed 
improvements. The proposed shared use of this tower is, therefore, technically feasible. A Feasibility Structural Analysis 
Report (“Structural Report”) prepared for this project confirms that this tower can support DISH’s proposed loading. A 
copy of the Structural Report has been included in this application.  

 
 
B.  Legal Feasibility. Under C.G.S. § 16-50aa, the Council has been authorized to issue order approving the shared 
use of an existing tower such as the ATC tower. This authority complements the Council’s prior-existing authority under 
C.G.S. § 16-50p to issue orders approving the construction of new towers that are subject to the Council’s jurisdiction. In 
addition, § 16-50x(a) directs the Council to “give such consideration to the other state laws and municipal regulations as it 
shall deem appropriate” in ruling on requests for the shared use of existing tower facilities. Under the statutory authority 
vested in the Council, an order by the Council approving the requested shared use would permit the Applicant to obtain a 
building permit for the proposed installations.  

 
 
C.  Environmental Feasibility. The proposed shared use of the ATC tower would have a minimal environmental 
effect for the following reasons:  
 
 1.  The proposed installation will have no visual impact on the area of the tower. DISH’s equipment cabinet 
 would be installed within the existing facility compound. DISH’s shared use of this tower therefore will not cause 
 any significant change or alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics of the existing site.  
 
 2.  Operation of DISH’s antennas at this site would not exceed the RF emissions standard adopted by the 
 Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”). Included in the EME report of this filing are the approximation 
 tables that demonstrate that DISH’s proposed facility will operate well within the FCC RF emissions safety 
 standards.  
 
 3.  Under ordinary operating conditions, the proposed installation would not require the use of any water or 
 sanitary facilities and would not generate air emissions or discharges to water bodies or sanitary facilities. After 
 construction is complete the proposed installations would not generate any increased traffic to the ATC facility 
 other than periodic maintenance. The proposed shared use of the ATC tower, would, therefore, have a minimal 
 environmental effect, and is environmentally feasible.  
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D.  Economic Feasibility. As previously mentioned, DISH has entered into an agreement with ATC for the shared 
use of the existing facility subject to mutually agreeable terms. The proposed tower sharing is, therefore, economically 
feasible.  
 
 
E.  Public Safety Concerns. As discussed above, the tower is structurally capable of supporting DISH’s full array of 
three (3) antennas, (1) Tower platform mount, (6) Remote radio units, (1) over voltage protection device (OVP) and  
(1) Hybrid cable and all related equipment. DISH is not aware of any public safety concerns relative to the proposed 
sharing of the existing ATC tower 
 
 
Conclusion  
 
For the reasons discussed above, the proposed shared use of the existing ATC tower at 777 Talcotville Road satisfies the 
criteria stated in C.G.S. §16-50aa and advances the Council’s goal of preventing the unnecessary proliferation of towers 
in Connecticut. The Applicant, therefore, respectfully requests that the Council issue an order approving the prosed 
shared use. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

David HoogasianDavid HoogasianDavid HoogasianDavid Hoogasian    
 

David Hoogasian  
Project Manager 
 
 

 

















































Transfer of Ownership

Valuation Record

Assessment Year

Reason for Change

Market

70% Assessed/Use

L
I
T
L
I
T

Land Size

Rating,
Soil ID Acreage Square Feet
- or - - or - - or -

Actual Effective Effective
Land Type Frontage Frontage Depth Influence Factor

07000200078                  777 REALTY LLC                                TALCOTTVILLE RD 777                        200
Tax ID 07-0002-00078 Printed 02/27/2020 Card No.  1 of 2777 REALTY LLC

777 TALCOTTVILLE RD
VERNON, CT  06066  

CENSUS TRACT: 530301
1/24/11  25% LAWRENCE A SCRANTON TRUST, 
37.5% L
THOMAS SCRANTON, 37.5% S CHRISTOPHER 
SCRANTON

Neighborhood Number
11900

Neighborhood Name
General Commercial A

TAXING DISTRICT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction Name       Town of Vernon

Area                    146   

Routing Number          8641

Site Description
Topography

Public Utilities
Electric
Street or Road
Paved
Neighborhood

Zoning:
Industrial

Legal Acres:
7.7200

Owner                                Consideration Transfer Date  Deed Book/Page Deed Type

SCRANTON L THOMAS SCRANTON MATTHEW L           0     09/26/2012      2244    144     Q
SCRANTON L THOMAS &LAWRENCE SCRANTON      692500     02/03/2012      2205     43     W
SCRANTON LAWRENCE A & CHRISTOPHER &            0     01/24/2011      2150    310     P
SCRANTON LAWRENCE A                            0     06/15/1999      1209     43     P
SCRANTON LAWRENCE A                            0     03/23/1990       790     12     Q
NA                                             0     01/01/1900       184    519     

2011

2011 REVAL

    922070

    827930

   1750000

    645450

    579550

   1225000

2012

2012

    913760

   1054920

   1968680

    639630

    738450

   1378080

2015

2015

    913760

   1203830

   2117590

    639630

    842680

   1482310

2016

2016 Reval

   1620000

   1741070

   3361070

   1134000

   1218750

   2352750

2016

2016 Reval

   1620000

   1393610

   3013610

   1134000

    975530

   2109530

2018

2018 ASMT

   1620000

   1393610

   3013610

   1134000

    975530

   2109530

2019

2019 ASMT

   1584000

   1393610

   2977610

   1108800

    975530

   2084330



Physical Characteristics

Special Features

Description

Summary of Improvements
Story Const Year Eff Size or

ID          USE Height Type Grade Cons Year Cond Area

07000200078                  777 REALTY LLC                                TALCOTTVILLE RD 777                        200
Tax ID 07-0002-00078 Printed 02/27/2020

50

126

1 s Steel 
Slab 

6300

16
16

1

64

5

37
91.5

37

1

64

72

1 s Mas 
Slab 

9230

58

50

57

37

1 s Steel 
Slab 

2863

36
30

7

52

43

1 s Mas 
Slab 

3335

01 02 03

NEW ADDITION 2012

NEW ADDITION 2012

FRONT OF BLDG ALONG TALCOTTVILLE R

MONOPOLE CELL TOWER LOCATION

ROOFING

Built-up

WALLS

           B      1      2      U
Frame            Yes              
Guard     Yes    Yes           Yes

FRAMING

           B      1      2      U
F Res       0  21728      0      0

FINISH

          UF     SF     FO     FD
1       21728      0      0      0
Total   21728      0      0      0

HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

           B      1      2      U
Heat        0   9230      0      0
A/C         0  12498      0      0

C     AUTOSERV 0.00    Avg 1965 1985 AV   21728
01    PAVING  0.00 85 Avg 1990 1990 AV  225000
02    FENCECL 6.00 51C Avg 2002 2002 AV     200
03    SHED    0.00 1  Avg 2010 2010 AV     120



Transfer of Ownership

Valuation Record

Assessment Year

Reason for Change

Market

70% Assessed/Use

L
I
T
L
I
T

Land Size

Rating,
Soil ID Acreage Square Feet
- or - - or - - or -

Actual Effective Effective
Land Type Frontage Frontage Depth Influence Factor

07000200078                  777 REALTY LLC                                TALCOTTVILLE RD 777                        200
Tax ID 07-0002-00078 Printed 02/27/2020 Card No.  2 of 2



Physical Characteristics

Special Features

Description

Summary of Improvements
Story Const Year Eff Size or

ID          USE Height Type Grade Cons Year Cond Area

07000200078                  777 REALTY LLC                                TALCOTTVILLE RD 777                        200
Tax ID 07-0002-00078 Printed 02/27/2020

54

154

1 s Steel 

8316

40

80

1 s Steel 
Slab 

3200

ROOFING

Metal
Insulation

WALLS

           B      1      2      U
Frame            Yes              
Guard     Yes    Yes           Yes

FRAMING

           B      1      2      U

FINISH

          UF     SF     FO     FD
1       11516      0      0      0
Total   11516      0      0      0

HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

           B      1      2      U
Heat        0  11516      0      0

C     SERVGAR 0.00    Fair 1980 1990 AV   11516
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